

**SECTION-XV**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 27749 OF 2014 and  
27623 OF 2015

WITH A PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

STATE OF RAJASTHAN & ORS.

PETITIONER

VERSUS

DR. BEENA SHARMA AND ANR.

RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT****SLP (C) No. 27749/2014**

The matter above-mentioned alongwith connected matters was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26.09.2014, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:

**“Delay condoned.**

**Issue notice.**

**Mr. S. K. Bhattacharya appears and accepts notice on behalf of the respondents.**

**To be heard along with SLP (C) No. 21557/2014.”**

It is submitted that accordingly notice was issued on 10.12.2014 to both the respondents. Mr. S. K. Bhattacharya, Advocate, has accepted notice but he has not filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance on behalf of respondents, so far. Neither AD cards nor unserved covers have been received back so far.

Service is not complete in respect of both the respondents.

**SLP (C) No. 27623/2015**

It is submitted that there were originally 3 respondents in this matter. Service on respondent Nos. 2 and 3 is complete by AD cards but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. The name of respondent No. 2 has been deleted from the array of parties vide court's order dated 11.01.2017 passed in I.A. No. 2/2016.

Service is complete.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this office report.

Dated this the 20<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR